discussions with Atmel�s management, due diligence and preliminary work performed by third-party valuation
specialists. As the final valuations are being performed, increases or decreases in the fair value of relevant balance
sheet amounts will result in adjustments, which may result in material differences from the information presented
herein.

Microchip expects to incur costs and realize benefits associated with integrating the operations of Microchip and
Atmel. The unaudited pro forma combined financial statements do not reflect the costs of any integration activities or
any benefits that may result from operating efficiencies or revenue synergies. The unaudited pro forma condensed

Edgar Filing: MICROCHIP TECHNOLOGY INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 62

combined statement of operations does not reflect any non-recurring charges directly related to the acquisition that the
combined company may incur upon completion of the transaction.

-19-

Edgar Filing: MICROCHIP TECHNOLOGY INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 63

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2015

(in thousands)

12/31/2015
Microchip
Historical

9/30/2015
Atmel

Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments
(Note 6)

Footnote
(Note 6)

Pro
Forma

Combined
ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents $ 331,451 $ 218,741 $ (108,562) (1) $ 441,630
Short-term investments 676,449 �  (676,449) (1) �
Accounts receivable, net 248,006 202,221 �  450,227
Inventories 319,524 267,626 275,000 (2) 862,150
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 57,291 37,527 �  94,818

Total current assets 1,632,721 726,115 (510,011) 1,848,825
Property, plant and equipment, net 622,842 139,780 �  762,622
Long-term investments 1,389,989 �  (1,389,989) (1) �
Goodwill 1,011,227 189,565 1,289,024 (3) 2,489,816
Intangible assets, net 654,574 41,361 1,509,739 (4) 2,205,674
Long-term deferred tax assets 18,910 158,691 �  177,601
Other assets 116,290 45,386 �  161,676

Total assets $ 5,446,553 $ 1,300,898 $ 898,763 $ 7,646,214

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Accounts payable $ 69,059 $ 72,153 $ �  $ 141,212
Accrued liabilities 111,273 119,707 68,100 (5) 299,080
Current portion of long-term debt �  9,367 �  9,367
Deferred income on shipments to
distributors 163,582 52,144 (52,144) (6) 163,582

Total current liabilities 343,914 253,371 15,956 613,241
Senior convertible debentures 1,203,048 �  �  1,203,048
Junior convertible debentures 194,974 �  �  194,974
Long-term line of credit 1,008,452 55,000 912,653 (7) 1,976,105
Long-term income tax payable 106,081 49,644 �  155,725
Long-term deferred tax liability 422,667 �  233,859 (8) 656,526
Other long-term liabilities 41,073 81,576 �  122,649
Stockholders� equity:
Preferred stock �  �  �  �
Common stock 203 420 (420) (9) 203
Additional paid-in capital 1,385,815 783,097 (185,495) (9) 1,983,417
Treasury stock (837,387) �  �  (837,387)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (10,665) (15,144) 15,144 (9) (10,665)

Edgar Filing: MICROCHIP TECHNOLOGY INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 64

Retained earnings 1,588,378 89,946 (89,946) (9) 1,588,378

Total stockholders� equity 2,126,344 858,319 (260,717) 2,723,946
Non-controlling interest �  2,988 (2,988) (9) �

Total equity 2,126,344 861,307 (263,705) 2,723,946

Total liabilities and equity $ 5,446,553 $ 1,300,898 $ 898,763 $ 7,646,214

See accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

-20-

Edgar Filing: MICROCHIP TECHNOLOGY INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 65

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Nine
Months
Ended

12-31-2015
Microchip
Historical

Nine Months
Ended

09-30-2015
Atmel

Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments
(Note 6)

Footnote
(Note 6)

Pro Forma
Combined

Net sales $ 1,615,687 $ 911,174 $ �  $ 2,526,861
Cost of sales 713,002 489,207 �  1,202,209

Gross profit 902,685 421,967 �  1,324,652

Operating expenses:
Research and development 276,958 174,959 �  451,917
Selling, general and administrative 223,377 186,812 �  410,189
Amortization of acquired intangible
assets 126,764 7,500 162,500 (A) 296,764
Special (income) charges, net 3,187 6,919 �  10,106

630,286 376,190 162,500 1,168,976

Operating income 272,399 45,777 (162,500) 155,676
Losses on equity method investments (289) �  �  (289)
Other income (expense):
Interest income 18,610 277 (18,460) (B) 427
Interest expense (77,203) (2,155) (18,825) (C) (98,183)
Other (expense) income, net 10,163 6,795 �  16,958

Income before income taxes 223,680 50,694 (199,785) 74,589
Income tax (benefit) provision (32,890) 28,526 (54,420) (D) (58,784)

Net income 256,570 22,168 (145,365) 133,373
Less: Net loss attributable to
noncontrolling interests 207 25 �  232

Net income attributable to common
stockholders $ 256,777 $ 22,193 $ (145,365) $ 133,605

Basic net income per common share
attributable to common stockholders $ 1.26 $ 0.05 $ 0.62

$ 1.18 $ 0.05 $ 0.59

Edgar Filing: MICROCHIP TECHNOLOGY INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 66

Diluted net income per common share
attributable to common stockholders

Basic common shares outstanding 203,267 418,072 (407,388) (E) 213,951

Diluted common shares outstanding 217,280 419,482 (408,762) (E) 228,000

See accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

-21-

Edgar Filing: MICROCHIP TECHNOLOGY INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 67

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2015

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Year
Ended

03-31-2015
Microchip
Historical

Year
Ended

12-31-2014
Atmel

Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments
(Note 6)

Footnote
(Note 6)

Pro
Forma

Combined
Net sales $ 2,147,036 $ 1,413,334 $ �  $ 3,560,370
Cost of sales 917,472 794,704 �  1,712,176

Gross profit 1,229,564 618,630 �  1,848,194

Operating expenses:
Research and development 349,543 274,568 �  624,111
Selling, general and administrative 274,815 262,031 �  536,846
Amortization of acquired intangible
assets 176,746 8,900 208,100 (A) 393,746
Special (income) charges, net 2,840 13,900 �  16,740

803,944 559,399 208,100 1,571,443

Operating income 425,620 59,231 (208,100) 276,751
Losses on equity method investments (317) �  �  (317)
Other income (expense):
Interest income 19,527 1,721 (19,327) (B) 1,921
Interest expense (62,034) (2,618) (25,100) (C) (89,752)
Loss on retirement of convertible
debentures (50,631) �  �  (50,631)
Other income (expense), net 13,742 (1,108) �  12,634

Income before income taxes 345,907 57,226 (252,527) 150,606
Income tax (benefit) provision (19,418) 22,018 (68,463) (D) (65,863)

Net income 365,325 35,208 (184,064) 216,469
Less: Net loss (income) attributable to
noncontrolling interests 3,684 (3,013) �  671

Net income attributable to common
stockholders $ 369,009 $ 32,195 $ (184,064) $ 217,140

Basic net income per common share
attributable to common stockholders $ 1.84 $ 0.08 $ 1.03

Edgar Filing: MICROCHIP TECHNOLOGY INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 68

Diluted net income per common share
attributable to common stockholders $ 1.65 $ 0.08 $ 0.93

Basic common shares outstanding 200,937 419,103 (408,393) (E) 211,647

Diluted common shares outstanding 223,561 420,910 (410,153) (E) 234,318

See accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

-22-

Edgar Filing: MICROCHIP TECHNOLOGY INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 69

Table of Contents

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

NOTE 1�DESCRIPTION OF THE TRANSACTION

On January 19, 2016, Microchip and Atmel announced that Microchip had signed a definitive agreement to acquire
Atmel for $8.15 per share in a combination of cash and Microchip�s common stock. The acquisition price represents a
total equity value of about $3.55 billion, and a total enterprise value of about $3.40 billion, after excluding Atmel�s